Baundanw

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

wo=. BEVT-S901CAll
MK5 & MKT

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TELC81>586-76-1137 FAX{81)586-77-1499
hitp:/iwww barudan.co.jp/

wxan b9~

T491-0004 ZHE-EHEKIFFH20FR
TEL (0586 76—1137 () FAX (0586) 77—1482
hitp/Avww . barudan.co.jp/






G7

BEVT—S901CAI
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

EEBERIEI

CONTENTS
B Rx

Machine layout (BEVT-S901CAH)
BeER (BEVT-S901CAI)

00A

00B

00C

01

02A

028

026

02D

03

04A

04B

04C

04D

04E

Table « Frame A
F—TI - TL—LA

Table - Frame B
F—TIL - JL—LB

Table - Frame C
F—IL s TJL—LC

Head - Bed
ANy R -Ry R

Thread cut A
£U1Y A

Thread cut B
Y B

Thread cut G
Y cC

Thread cut D
HEIYD

Take up lever

X

Needle bar A
HiEA

Needle bar B
B

Needle bar C
fHEEC

Needle bar D
##ED

Needle bar E
ftizE

120214



G7

05

06

07

08A

08B

10A-1

10A-2

10B

10C

10D

10E

11A

11B

12

13

INDEX
# 35l

Jump
DR

Thread guide
B

Color change

BMRZ

Drive A
ERE) A

Drive B
EREIB

Pantograph drive A
BERE) A

Pantograph drive A
BEEB A

Pantograph drive B
BEEEHB

Pantograph drive G
BEREIC

Pantogragh drive D
1EREID

Pantograph drive E
RERENE

Control A
1 A

C&ntrol B
HliE B

Accessories

fEm

Lower thread roll

ThE

120214



108]
D] 10E]

10D

Machine layout (BEVT-SQO01CAIl)

BO&EB) (BEVT-S901CAILIL)

8]

11

[00B]™

2]

A-2

1110

0A-

10/

[0oC

[01]02A028]
C]

BEVT-S901CATI

111222



F=2Ib DL =LA

00A Table - Frame A

BEVT-SQ01CAT

120214



O0A Table - Frame A
F—T)I - JL—LA

I L1ST No.

DESCRIPTION &4 Q'TY NOTE

1 ME210001 Arm frame (VT-CAIL) T—LT L—~LNT-CAT) 1

2 [ME210021 Cylinder bed sub a'ssy(VT-CAI) LU F~Ry KSUB ASSY (VT-CATI) 1set

3 ME210010 Cylinder bed (VI-CAT) DY UF—Ry KVI-CAT) 1

4 MK210041 Throat piate base (BA) HHER—2 BA) REES 1

5 ME110003 Stand frame AR ETL—4 i

6 A8019105 Vibroisotating pad (FBF40~12-50) B/ < v K (FBF40-12-50) 4
51 Parallel pin A(@6) L=14mm FATE LAE(H6) L=14mm
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 RARMHRIL b W5x15
53 corrugated spring pin 4x20 BBATUDTE Y 4x20
54 Hex. socket bolt M12x30(With washers) RARMARL b MI2x0(EER SRERD
55 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15With washers) ARARMRIL b M6x 15 (RER /RES)
56 Hex. socket bott M8x 20(With washers) RARGAIL b MBx 20 (FES /SHESH)
57 Hex. socket bolt M8x30(With washers) AARGAL b MBx30 (RER /RESH)

67 120405




00B Table - Frame B
F—=TJIb DL —LB

™
BEVT-SQO1CAIlY |//

120214



0B

Table « Frame B

F—TI - JL—LB

ITEM L1ST No.

DESCRIPTION

B4

aTY NOTE

1 ME120053

Table a' ssy(CAT)

F— T ILASSY (CAT)

{ptior
Tsetiyse

2] MEI20012  [Table(CAI) F—TLCAD) 1Y
FIoa

3 ME120041 Table bracket L F=TLTS54 kL 1 f';pt,]'ﬂ”
1l

4 ME120031 Table bracket R F—ILISTy IR 1B
rIan
5 ME120090 Table support angle F—INBHT TN 2 %‘?3‘?"3w
A V3

6 ME120080 Table fixed angle F—TLERTLIIL o jintion
FIlLan
7| A9012553  |Large diameter plastic knob (NKRM6-16) KEOEH /T KRMG-16) 2 BN,
8 MEI20071  |Table fixed fook FoILEET VY 2 |15,
7 v -
9 ME120061 Frame fixed angle TL—LBETVIL 1 Gft_f/" i
51 Tapping screw $5x16 TFERHE v ELRD ¢5x16 N
52 Hex. socket bolt M4x 10(ith washers) RARFRI b Wx 10(FES /RERH) pa
53 Hex. socket bolt M6x 15 (With washers) REREAI b X 15 (RIES /CABRA) F

5

G7

111213



00C Table - Frame C
F—TJIb JL—LC 1

BEVT-SQO1CAL I

120214



cocC

Table - Frame C
T—TNL - JL—LC

ITEM L1ST No.

DESCRIPTION e aTY NOTE
1 ME110050 Product table a’ssy R HASSY 1set gﬁt;',“/”qJ
2 MET10011 Product table(CAT /With caster) WEE CAT/F o028 —f1) 1 gftj’?/"q?
3 ME110040 Vibroisolating rubber 585 = L 4 fi,“;'":'a'l

G7

TH213




- Bed
ANy FeXy R

Head

01

BEVT-SQ01CAL |

120214



01

Head - Bed
Ny KRy K

iITM LI1ST No.

DESCRIPTION #R4% o' 1Y NOTE
1 KX250081 Needle plate set screw(Hex. socket/Depth 2.2) FHRIE 2 1 CRAR EY2.2) 8
2 ME210040 Cylinder bed cover (VT-CAT) S F—Ry FHs—(T-CAL) 1
3 ME210050 Bed cover (VT-CAII) Ay KA 3—(NT-CAT) 1
4 IR220020 Lower shaft connecting coup!ing (VT-CS) TomESEH v T L5 (VI-CS) 1
5 MR220001 Bevel gear box (KOB-6101) RRLFFHR Y 7 R (KOB-6101) 1
6 HH481980 19 clamp G155 T 1
7 MR310041 Main shaft lower pulley (S3M, P=30) 4T F—1) — (S3M, P=30) 1
8 ME220000 Gear box fixed base FrRy s ABMFR—Z 1
9 KC250483 Barrel bed cover hold spring By FAN—BT/ R 1
10 HS210031 Barrel bed cover (Short type) BEARY FANR—(Va—rs4D) 1
B A9012490 Hinge (TH~TM-72) SR (TH-TH-72) 1
i2 ME220010 Lower shaft (VT-CAT) Ta (VT-CALL) 1
13 MR220030 Lower shaft metal (VT-CS) Ty A 2L (VT-CS) 1
14 KL.220140 0il felt ¢ FANT LR 1
15 KF220710 Rotating hook complete KHS12-RYPBNW 2 KHS12-RYPBNW 1
16 KF220530 Bobbin(Smal{ bobbin) RE L GERRA (M) 1
17 KF221020 Bobbin case (4B19-86-BA) HRE 24— R (4B19-56-BA) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M6x50(With washers) RERERIL b MEX50(HESE /1 RERM)
52 Hex. socket bolt M6x65With washers) RAFRTRIL b M6x 65 (PR /RER)
53 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x6 FRARAFIEA R D (K IFH5E) M5x6
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x 20 FARM AL b M5x20
55 Hex. socket bolt M6x 22 (With washers) RARMHFL b M6x 22 (EES /RER)
56 Hex. socket set screw M6x8(Cup point) ARG A 22 M6 x 8(< [Ed5e)
57 Pan screw M3 x5 +FRIGF PR S W35
58 Screw (SMi1/64 40 x5) T URY TR (SMI1/64 L40%5)
59 Set screw(SM11/64 40x5) FYEY R A R D (SM11,/64 140 % 4)
120202




02A Thread cut A

BEVT-SQ01CAL I

120214



02A Thread cut A
RUYA

HEh‘jL]IST No. DESCRIPTION TS Q'TY NOTE
i A9056040 Rotary solenoid 3ER25-30x 3 x8 x 9(24V) O—%1—Y L/ 4 ¥ 3ER25-30x 3% 8 x 9(24V) 1
2 E270000 Solenoid stay (VT-CATI) YL/ A4 FRF—NVT-CAT) 1
3 KN272401 Stopper eccentric R byRTEEY 2
4 G271940C Solenoid lever A YA FLA— A 1
5 ME270010 Connecting clamp (VI-CAL) EHES ST (VT-CAT) 1
6 KX270430 Screw(Cylinder) FIEARRT () v H—) 1
7 SJ210171 Rotating hook bobbin case holder position FiLA (DY H—) BA 1

bracket (Cy!inder) BA

8 HS210051 Hook fixed stay(Short type) ERITYIBMARF—(Ya—t+24 ) 1
9 HS210300 Hook (Cy tinder MK5) FAS T v () F—HKS) 1
10 KG271001 Upper thread knife ‘rotary shaft L% A R EGEER 1
1 ME270020 Hook drive rod(VT-CAI) Ty HEBHO Y FT-CAL) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12(With washers) AARSRIL b Mx120EES /SRESH
52 Hex.bolt M4 x20With plain washer) AL b WA x 20 (TS
53 Hex.nut M3 I (Nith spring washer) RAT Yk W 1B RER)
54 Hex.nut M3 T (With washers) REAF v+ W E(EES RERD)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 RARGHRIL - Mx8
56 Hex. socket bolt M3x5 AR - M3x5
57 Hex. socket flush bolt M4x6 FARGFIANL b Wx6

G7 120201




MK 5

02B Thread cut B
HtL

BEVT-S901C

120214



028 Thread cut B
Y YB
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% o' TY NOTE

1 KH250081 INeedie plate set screw(Hex. socket/Depth 2. 2) fHEIE A 3O GRAR B2Y92.2) 2
2 $J270123 Throat plate a'ssy(With lower thread support) BA}#HiSAssy (FE4%) BA 156t
3 $J276012 Throat pliate a' ssy(BA) SHiRAssy (BA) 1set
4 &J276022 Cylinder throat piate BA) LU o4 —8HE BA) 1
5 SJ270040 Fixed knife barrel frame correspondence IE)UL B 1
6|  KX270010  [Fixed knife set screw |mm 2 2k 2200 1
7 $J270030 Driving knife barrel frame correspondence EhA R RS 1
8 ASD13066 Have washer (W#5) (SK) DT—T Tyl w—E5) (5K 1
9 HN272010 Lower thread knife rotary shaft Tk 4 AEEEH 1
10 §J270300 Lower thread support hook and loop fastener BA) [FABIF<TCvHF—F A 1
11 HT270182 Lower thread support stay (Cylinder) CWP FREBRT— (Y v 5—) 1
i2 HE270040 Lower thread knife drive rod (VT-CAX) A AEED v K VT-CAT) 1
13 KC2711236 Lower thread knife driving lever QUpper) Tt RERE L — (L) 1
14 A8011286 DU bush with flange K5F0505-10) BT > <oa (KEFO505-10) 2
16 NE270050 Drive lever bearing breck |FEL -2 Tayd 1
16 MB285250 Lever pin LSy 1
17 MF210070 Lower thread knife drive lever lower TH A ABELA—TF 1
18 AS052078  [Micro switch D2VW-01L2A-1 TAHDRA 2 F DVB-0IL2A-I 1
L] §F216080 Sensor bracket wLY—TSH5w b 1

20 HB285280 Lever set pin Lii—ty FEY 1

21 MB295270 Lever connection plate Li—EE T~ 1

22 8285260 l!&otor {ever collar TR — LSy 5= 1

23] MR270000  [Motor lever (VT-CS) E L (VT0S) 1

24 HE270030 Thread cutter motor bracket (VI-CAN) AYE—5 =T34 > b (VI-CAID) 1

25 EDYessCo Thread cutter motor (TS3617N473E24) #8071 £E—5 — (TSI61TH4TIE24) 1

51 Pan screw H3x3 +EREFRPR S WIx3

52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6 REARMAARIL - W%

53 {Hex. socket bolt M4 x20 @ith washer) FARMRA b Mx20(FES NRERM)

54 Truss screw M3x 15 FERI FIRAMRS W3x 15

55 IHex. socket bolt M3 x6{ith washer) FARMEL b X6 (RRE RPESH)

56 Hex. nut B4 M @ith spring washer) ATy b 8O3 CRER)

57 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) H4x5 ARANMIE R 3 (CFER%E) B4x5

£8 Flush sorew M3x6 +FAMANRD WIx6

&7

111213




028 Thread cut B
RENL B M \/( q

%F”///1
ﬂ\ 3

A
; /;’\/2

jgﬁﬁi*’//
7 H
,/// 6_\4;

& Z;/Eé

3;042 9

2
5:::w3

“12

BEVT-S501CATI/S901CAI L

130321



028 Thread cut B
£9YB
ITW LIST Ne DESCRIPTION H&% 0Ty NOTE

1 (4250081 |Needle plate set screw(Mex. secket/Depth 2. 2) SHEUE A 3 SRR FYH2.2) 2

2] 0J270001  |oylinder throat plate a'ssy NKI-T 1) 2 S~ BHEASSY HKI-T 1set

3 842706011 Cylinder throat plate MK7-T L) S —EHE MO-T 1

4 @J270100 Parts set for throat plate MKI-T SHERBA -t b BO-TGRHRR) 158t

5 3270030 Hex. socket set screw M3x2 RARGEA RS M3x2 Hox 1

Black oxide Finish, Bith threelock processed) @2 Ry—ousmTi)

6 Q270080  [Metal washer NK7-T RED 9 v— WI-T Hox 1

7 J278020 Driving knife MK?-T BAR WKI-T 1

8 BJ270140 Have washer MKI-T Dx—=T T Le— NKI-T 4]

§ 24270040 Driving knife rotary shaft MK7-T By A R EEH BO-T 1
10 (4278839 Fixed knife MK7-T [E%E £ X HKI-T 1
11 QJ278070 Washer 3.2x5x0.5 Tyirp— 3.2x5x0.5 Hx1
12)  KN20010  [Fixed knife set screm [Ees 222 1
13 0270030 Lower thread support stay a’ ssy NKI-T TREHAT—ASSY MK-T 1
14 HE270100 Lower thread knife drive rod(CAL /NKT) T X 2O v F (CAL /MK 1
15 ME2T0140 Lower thread knife driving upper (KT) T A AEBL— kKD 1
16 ABBT1288  {0U bush with flange K5F0505-10) [EMuT v 2 5 (sFos0s-10) 2
17 WE2I0050  Ibrive lever bearing brock P 1
18 MB205250 Lever pin L= 1
19 gr270110 Lower thread knife drive fever lower GKT) Tk 2 REEEY Lo/ $—F (HKT) 1
20 A9052078 Nicro switch D2VR-01L2A-1 AP ORA 9F DAW-DIL2A- 1
21 #F210020 Sensor bracket =TSy b 1
22 ME270120 Lever set pin(8K7) L=t b 22 KT 1
23 ¥B205270 Lever connection plate LAR—ERETL— 1
24 HE270130 Notor tever (NKT) E—G L~ WD) 1
25 HE270030 Thread cutter motor bracket (VI-CAH) #NYE=F—T 54y b VT-CAL) 1
20 EDY00EGD Thread cutter motor (1S3617M473E24) HY)Y B — (TSI617TH4TIES) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt MAx 12 FARGHIL - Bx12
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 20 (With washer) RARHKIL b Mx20(EBD /REDH)

63 Truss screw M3x 15 TERFAFSRPET HIx15

§4 Hex. socket bolt M3 = 6®ith washer) RERMGSRIL - B 6(FER AIESH)
55 Hex. nut M4 I (Rith spring washer) AAT Y- WIS

56 [Hex. socket set sorew(Cup point) H4x5 ARERFIEA RS (< EH%) HAxE

57 Flush screw M3 x6 +RFNHIANRD HIx6

67

130493




02C Thread cut C
wpyc

G

Y
|
}

BEVT-S9C1CATT

120610



02cC Thread cut C
Y C
ITEW L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
i ME230060 Thread away a' ssy(CAI) H3hAASSY (CAT) 1set
2| NBOQK270040 (Thread away solenoid lever A VLI A FLsi— 1
3 A8012127 E-ring(¢3) EZNF A ) (B E1R3) 1
4] NBOGK270050 INut plate FvkT—k 1
51 NBOQK270000 Thread away hook guide IS LY EAS 1
6 KL270450 Hook guide plate TyHHARTL—F 1
1 AB011313 Bush 80B-0404 Jyioa 80B-0404 1
8] NBOGK270010 [Thread away hook R 2w 1
9 A%056041 Rotary solenoid 4ER45-28 x 3 x 8 x 9 (24V) O—421Y—y /4 K 4ER45-28x 3 x 8 x § (24V) 1
10 NBOGK270070 [0il catch felt MBI 1
1 ME230030 Thread away base (CATI) FthA AR (CAT) 1
12 A9052028 Proximity switch (RS-603) ER A v F (RS-603) 1
13 NBOQK270020 [Switch stay RAYFRF— 1
14 KN272401 Stopper eccentric R byr—I%t 1
15 ME230021 Arm plate (CAT) F—LTF L— b (CAL) 1
16 [ME230130 Arm plate (CAI) F—LTL—+TS55 vk 1
17 ME230140 Arm plate (CAT) F—LFL—bR=2 1
18 AB015011 Disc spring D16xD8.2xT0.6 m3+ D16xD8.2xT0.6 1
19 ME210060 Ari (S-head VT-CA2) T —L (SEEERVT-CA2) 1
20 QK250030 0-ring string ¢1.78x70 0y S EE ¢1.78x70 1
21 (K250020C 0il stop plate LA T L— 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4x 6 FARGLA D Mx6
52 Truss screw M3 x6 +ERG FFRPFS Wx6
53 Hex. socket bolt M4x8(With washers) ABAAAIL b Mx8(TES /hERMT)
54 Hex. nut M3 I REF v kW3 358
55 Truss screw M3 x5 +ERE FSRBXT MIxE
56 Truss screw M4x20(With plain washer) +FRAE RS RDRD M x 20 (FEEA)
57 Hex nut M4 I (With spring washer) FAT Y bW B NRERA)
58 Truss screw M4 x8(With adhesive) +ERUE R T RANR D W B EEIFHID)
50 Hex. socket bolt M8x25 RAERSAI b M8x 25
60 Sems hex. socket bolt with washers M4 x 10 S HRARAFARIL - Mx10
61 Flush screw M4 x8 +FREGIMAAFR S M x8
62 Flush screw M4x6 +FERAMAR S M x6
63 Hex. socket fiange bolt M8 x 25 RARG IS UHRIL - M8x25
G7 120411




020 Thread cut D
REIWUD

BEVT-S901CA1 |

120411



02D Thread cut D
YYD

ITEM L 1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q' Ty NOTE
1 QK270110 Thread support bracket REFEITST Y b 1
V4 AS014211 Rubber cushion TM-96-3 FSU o vvarTn TH-96-3 1
3] A9056057  [Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL-20P F—T UL/ A K TDS-K105L-29P 1
4 QK270130C Thread support lever spring HREELA~RTILY 1
5§ A9012465 E-ring(¢2) ERLE 48R (PF K 1B 2
6 0K270120 Thread support lever SR LA— 1
7 QK270100C Thread support lever shaft REELA—D D b 1
8 A9068146 Stee! alloy cable clip(COPS2, MISUMI) RF—LB@r—TNo 1y F(COPS2, £ R F) 1
9 EP535140 LED lamp LEDS > 7 2
10 ME510000 Laser marker adjust bracket b—F—T—h—TF ¥R LTSH bk 1
1 ME510010 Laser marker siide bracket L—H—T—h—RSAKTS7 v+ 1
12 EP536170 Laser marker (Dot) L—HF—3—h—(Fv k) 1
13 MK510100 Laser marker support c¢lip L—f—T—h—RHoUv T 1
51 Hex. socket bott M3 x5 (With washer) AREFYTAIL - M35 (RS /REEM)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 x5 FARERL ~ N3X5
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) FRAFATRIL b M <8 (RS /CRERM)
54 Hex. cap nut M4 II With washers) REAKT v~ M3 (EES RERA)
b5 Truss screw M4 x15 +FERIF RS RMRT Wx15
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10(With washers) RARMARIL b M 10CRER /$PERD)
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6(With washers) RARMGAI b N X6 (TS NREED)
58 Plain washer (M3, ¢ 13xt1) EEES (3, 51E13x t1)
59 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 8 RERMEAIL - N3x8

o= 120202




03 Take up lever

BEVT-SQO1CAII

120214



03 Take up lever
R

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'Y NOTE
1 ME230070 Take up lever stocker (S8/CA2) EHEZ b H—(S9/CA2) 1
2 0K230600 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ ssy(S-head) KFP - $HEEEBa’ ssy (STERR) 1
3 RN230010 ‘Needle bar driving cam a’ssy #HSEIRh La' ssy 1
4 RN230020C2 Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢20) SHEESTI A L (RiD9. 2 ¢20) 1
5 RN230030 Bearing case a' ssy R7 VY r—2Ra ssy 1
6 RN230040 Bear ing case RP YT —2 1
7 A3010073 Ball bearing(600522) K= RF 1 24 (600522) 1
8 A2012421 C-ring for hole ¢47 CHILE ABRRFE 47 1
9 0K230240 Take up lever cam $6S(S-head) FREH LS6S (SEEER) 1
10 HB230620 Flush screw FERAIMA R S GERBEA) 3
11} NBOQGK230230 {Take up lever cam base(S-head) KHEH LAR—2 (STEED) 1
12| NBOOK230220 |Needle bar crank rod P54.5 DS o0y K P545 1
13 RH230271 Needle bearing Z—FARTYY 1
14 HB230070C Washer for cam(1) ALRT v r—(1) 1
15 HB230080C Washer for cam(2) HLED v —(2) 1
16 HB230800C Take up lever drive tever fixed pin set collar |REBHLA-EEE LY bH5— 1
177 NB20K230260 {Take up lever driving lever KAESEEH L/ — 1
18 RH230610 Thrust washer AZARDyr— 1
18 QK230271 Take up lever driving roller X0 1
20 A9010140 Needle bearing(K3x6x7TV) Z—FART YT KIxEXTTV) 1
21 QK230250C Take up lever driving roller shaft EREEER) 0 OB 1
22 KF230501 Take up lever roller a ssy EiFa0a ssy 1
23 KF230680 Cam followers(KRx4x7.9x15-1Px 1) HALTAAT KRx4x7.9x15-1Px 1) 1
24) NBOQK230210 |Take up lever driving lever shaft ERER L —h 1
25 RH230330C Needle bar driving cam set collar $HER B H LT H S — 1
26 MR310020 Upper shaft (VT-CS) LB (VT-CS) 1
51 Truss screw H4x8 +FERE FFRDRS WxB
52 Hex. socket bolt M4x 8 (With washers) ARERAAIL b MxB(EEE NRERM)
53 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 ARARMIEL RS M5x5
54 Hex.nut M4 I (With spring washer) AREFy b WM EBOIRER
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 REARMLAFRS M5x10
56 Hex. socket bolt M4x 12 With washers) ARARMAIL b Mx12 (RESR FES)
57 Hex. socket boit M5x 18 ARARARL - W5x18

G/ 120203




04LA Needle bar A

itiEA t
ol ]

27— ’f?:;;ﬂé
29 !

BEVT-S901CAI | 3[,)?

120410



04A Needle bar A
FHHEA

WEMLKST No. DESCRIPTION ETTEA oTY NOTE
1 QK230520 Shim ring 8x12x0.5 LY 8x12%05 10
2 QK230590 Take up lever a' ssy(S-head) KAFASSY (SERER) o
31 NBOQK230300 {Take up lever (S-head) X (STHE) 9
4 HB230751 Take up lever thread guide KIELEHA K 1
5| NBOQK230310 [Take up lever timing block XE#BIOv Y 9
6 QK230451 Needle bar a' ssy(S-head) SHEASSY (SEAEB) 9
71 NBOGK230380 [Needle bar guide SHEN A K e]
8 A9012539 Fiuted pin PSO3NC2x 6.4 (Without guide) T > PSO3NGC2 x 6. 4 (FRINERIE ) 9
g (K230370C Needle bar sHis 9
10 KV230040 Needle bar spring(Upper, for thick type) fHE R (B EYR) 9
11 NBOOK230290 |[Cloth hold clamp ik Rl 9
12 $G230220 Needle bar spring(Lower) sHE (R (F) 9
13 WH230100  [Needle bar felt(r-2m $1457 20k OT-20) 1
14 0K230340 lNeedie bar stocker (SH9) SHEZ kv — (SHY) 1
15 0K230360C  |Needie bar guide shaft SHEH A i 9
16 ME230050 Slide block (S9/CAT) Z54 BI04 (S9/CAL) 1
177 NBOOK230390 |Take up tever collar XS HhS— 2
18 A2011312 Linear guide way (MGN15C2R208EZFCM) YZTFHA K9 x4 (MGNI5C2R208EZFCM) 1
19 (K230280C Linear guide base YT HA FR=2 2
20{ NBCOK230330 {Take up lever shaft(S9) EFEL v T b (S9) 1
21 NBOOK230420  |Bear ing plate(s9) RFYLITU— 1 (59 1
22 (K230530 Shim ring 3x10x0.3 DL 3x10%0.3 e}
23] OK230350C  [Cloth hold(SK) T (SH) 9
24 A3014167 0-ring $S065 01) % §5065 9
25 KF232130 0-r ing (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 01 >4 (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 9
26} HT230120 Washer 2.4 $asavIvie— 2.4 9
2h RH230440 lNeedIe clamp With hook, set screw) SHEA (Fus - EARSH) 9
28} RH230450 INeedIe clamp With hook) Stk (T v 7 4) 9
29 RH230460 |Need|e clamp screw fikh S 9
30 FNO7001101 lNeed le (DBXK5Q1-NY11) £ (DBXK5Q1-NY11) 9
51 Pan screw M3 x8 FFERMAFAPFD MIx8
52| Hex. socket set screw MAx6 RERIEA R Hx6
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 25 AETRAEARIL - W x25
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12(With washers) RAFEAIL b M 12(EES NRBEA)
55 Hex. socket fiush bolt M3x6(With adhesive) FRAFRFMARIL - U3 %6 FEFHI)
56 Hex. socket bolt M3x30 ARARFAIL b W3x30
57 Flush screw M3 x 28 FFRAMAAHR S K3%28
58 Hex. socket bolt M4x8(With plain washer t0. 5) RARMSAIL b Mx8(0 5 FES)
59 Plus-minus binding head screw M3x 6 FSARAFTANA L FINRD M3x6

G7 120202




0LB Needle bar B

it

BEVT-SQ01CAT

.0

31

32

BEXS-S15C
BEXR-S15C

120214



048 Needle bar B
fH#EB

ITEK LIST No. DESCRIPTION &% 0Ty NOTE
1 0K230170 Driving shaft EREhih 1
2| NBOGK230180 [Needle bar stopper bracket HER by —~TSHy b 1
3] NBOQK230200 |Indication plate (S-head) RiR T L— + (SEEER) 1
41 NBOHT230220 |Needie bar stopper SHEX bwit 1
5 QK230190C Needle bar stopper fixing pin SR by SBRAE Y 1
6 A3012471 E-ring (¢ 6) Black oxide finish ERLE A 8 (P ERE) BE 2
7 HT230750 0i | core (30mm) 3 (30mm) 1
8 HT230471 Smatl link pin N9 1
9 HT230730 Shim ring(@10 t=0.3) SLY T (H10 t=0.3) 1
10 RR230131 Link roller joint pin yusansaqs by 1
1 RR230151 Gloth hold rotier(1.6S) AT 0. 65) 1
12 RR230140 Thrust washer R R FEE 1
13 HI230760 0il core (8mm) I (8mm) 1
14 NBOGK230080 |Link(Smalf) P14 Y2y () P4 1
15 QK230060C Needle bar driver pin SHEIMEE 1
16 0K230540 Needle bar driver slide block a ssy SHEMAEE T 0 v o ASSY 1
17} NBOQK230090 |Needle bar driver slide block SHHEMEED IO Y 9 1
18  NBOQK230100 |Needle bar driver stide block bush SHEMFEHBKT v & a 1
19} NBOQK230050  |Needle bar driving link SHEERT Y D 1
20 A9014211 Rubber cushion TM-96-3 7555y ardh TH-96-3 1
21 QK230110C Needle bar driver spring SHEME, 1
22| 0K230460  [Shim ring 5x8.5x0.7 SLY LY 5x8.5x0.7 2
231 NBOGK230120 |Needle bar driver sHigmE 1
24 A3012127 E-ring(#3) ERLLE A 8 (IF E123) 1
25 KF230531 Roller (For take up lever) 30 (KEA) 1
26 §6230180 Link roller joint pin{lLarge) Yyvsaodadqr bEy (k) 1
27]  NB0QK230070 |Link(Large) P40 U2 (K) P40 1
28 $6230190 Washer for joint pin Saq v rEVRD v o~ 1
29 QK230550 Cloth hold support slide block a' ssy #2488 D 0w 4~ ASSY 1
30 NBCOK230160 [Cloth hold support slide block bush IR TSHEEBK T v S 1
31| NBOQK230150  [Cloth hold support siide block HRIEEH IOy 1
32| HI230340  [Cloth hold support rubber FRTBTL 1
33 AY010139 Ball bearing(69727) R—ILRT 1) 2 (69727) 1
34 0K230320C Slide block guide 254 KTOuoHq K 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon) FARFIEARD Wx4(F4 04
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 AR b MAx 8
53 Hex. socket button bolt M4 x 8(Spring washer) ARANRFHEE VAL b M X8 HRERD)
54 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 6With nylon) ARAERITIEA RS Mx6(F 404
55 Truss screw M2.5x4(With adhesive) +ERF FSRNERS M2.5x 4 ({EFHFID
56 Hex. nut W4 I KTy~ W15
57 Hex. socket set screw(Truncated cone point) M5x8 |[ARARFIEAFD (AT UK M5x8
58 Plain washer (¢p4.3x ¢10x10.8 Black oxide finish)|TFER (¢4 3x $10x10.8 BE)
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6 RERMAIL - Mx 6
60} Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 RARGHIL b W12

G/ 120202




04C Needle bar C
HHEEC

BEVT-S901CAIl BEXS-S15C
BEXR-S15C

120214



04cC Needle bar C
fHEC
ITE LIST No. DESCRIPTION g Q'TY NOTE
1 HB230271C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar |&HEEB#HL A —BEL Ly FAS— 1
21 NB20K230030 |Needle bar driving lever SHEB L /— 1
3| NBOOK230010 ([Needle bar driving lever thrust collar SHEBWLIIN—R SR FHF— 1
4 HB230262C Needle bar driving lever connecting pin SHEED L/ A—E L 1
5] NBOQGK230000 [Needle bar driving lever pin SHEEBL /- 1
6 A9012540 Bowed E-ring BETW-6(Trivalent) BERSLE A 8 BETW-6 (4> h) 1
7 $6230270 Cam guide plate ALHLETL—t 1
8] NBOGK230020 [Needle bar driving lever shaft SHEEEE L/ 1
9 QK230040 Cloth hold K4 cam FITKAD L 1
10 MK230080C Cam tap plate hihgvFTo—h 1
5 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 AARMIEA RS M55
52 Hex. socket bolt M4x12 RERFAIL b M x12
53 Hex. socket bolt M3x4 ABRAAIL b M3Ix4
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10(With washers) REAFAFARIL - Mx10(FES RER{T)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x22 (With washers) REFRMRIL b Mx 22 (FES /RS
56 Hex. socket set screw M6 x 10 RARMGIEARD W5 10
57 Hex.nut M6 I With spring washer) KEF v b M6 R ONRERA)
G7 120407




04D Needle bar D
gtiE

BEVT-SQO01CAII

120214



04D Needle bar D
#4#D

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION e @TY NOTE
1 (K270142 Thread support apron a' ssy(S9) HIBHET 7D ASSY(S9) 1set
2 PE270020 Thread support apron(Zé—TSQ) KRBT TO L (79-T50) 1
3 0K270150 Thread support pin(SH) HIERFE L (SH) 9
4 PF270040 Thread support c¢lamp (TSQ) R2ERHIS LTI 9
5] HT270063 Thread support clamp set screw(YN) RRFO SO TULA R T (N 9
6 PF270050 Thread support spring (TSQ) AR/ R (TSQ) 9
7 QK270280 Thread stopper spring-Z9/$9 %1k X/ X2-79/59 1
8 SL270040 Thread stopper spring fixed screw ESTEWRES: 155 557 2
9 (270160 Thread support apron spacer t6 RBRBTIIOLRAR—H— t6 2
10 (K270180 Thread guard disk(S9) a'ssy %MD (S9) ASSY 1
H A9012548 Spacer (Roll bush) 5x8 AR—H—(# Ty a) 5x8 2
12] NBOOK270190 [Thread guard disk bracket (S9) KBTS k- (S9) 1
13 KX270370 Napped plate HEIL— 2
14;  NBOKX270050 |[Thread guard disk(Upper) S (E) 1
51 Truss screw M4 x 15 TFERI FSRDRL Mx15
52 Truss screw M4 x 12 TERE S RPRT W12

. 53 Truss screw M4x8 +FER RS RDRT W8

G/ 120202




0LE Needle bar E
IHEE

BEVT-S901CAI I

120220



O4E Needle bar E
HEE
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q1Y NOTE
1] NBOGK250000  |Arm upper cover (S-head) 7 — 4 3 (SERED) 1
20 OK230440  [Slide block fixed plate 254 K7aysBERR 1 [ phaaent renove
3 [ME250120 Flare (L) LT L 1
4 ME250110 Flare (R) JL7 R 1
51 NBCOK250050  [Head cover (S9) ~w FA75—(89) 1
6 GK240070 Thread guard(With ceramic) S9 Kb @BF) SO 1
51 Hex.bolt M5 x8(With washers) REFRIL b S xB(FES /HES)
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (With washers) ARARSHRILE Mox15CEESR NRESHT)
53 Hex. socket boit M5x12(With washers) RETAIL b M5x 12(RER /RESH)
54 Hex. socket button bolt M6 x8 RARFREZLHFIL b H6x8
55 Pan screw M4x 15 FFERMFABRS Mx15

G7

120220




BEVT-SQ01CAI

120214



05 Jump
SvuT
TE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION e aTY NOTE
1 AB068002 Nylon clamp (SN-4A) FAOLY 5T EN-4A) 2
2 A9012127 E-ring(¢$3) ERYIE A 85 (PR ER3) 2
3 F230531 Rolier (For take up lever) 20 (XFA) 1
4 (K240040C Jump rofler shaft SeuFang 1
5| NBOQK240011  Jump solenoid lever ST L~ 1
6 A9056056 Rotary salenoid OB Y-yl A K 1
4ER25-29 x 3x 4 x 8 x 9 (ETL) AER?25-29 % 3x 4 x 8 x 9 (ETL)
7 [ME230011 Jump solenoid bracket (CAT) SeUTULIA TSy REAT) 1
8 KN272401 Stopper eccentric A bynR—THbY 1
8 NBOGK240020 |Jump stop lever S VTR Ry T~ 1
51 Sems hex. socket bolt with washers M4 x8 HESMARAR AL b WMx8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 RARSKIL - Wx10
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12(With washers) FRAFATRIL b M 12(FES /RERT)
54 Hex. socket bolt Mdx18(With plain washer) RARERIL b M x 18 CEESH)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 RARSAIL - Wx12
56 Hex. nut ¥4 II RAFY b W4 3E
G7 111214




06 Thread guide

RiE 1\
2
\ -

3 2 izi;
%,Q e
§ 3 52 23
ol [

13

, \Q:\\\\\

3
J (. f‘gmll

Ul

7
Q)

BEVT-S901CAI

120411



06 Thread guide
ITEM LI1ST Mo DESCRIPTION #&%A Q' Ty NOTE
1 QK240181 Tension base a' ssy(S9) F i a AASSY (S9) 1 set
21  NB2QK240090 |Tension base a' ssy(59) Without board Tl 3 BASSY(S9) Hifsm 1set
3] NBORR240330 [Switch board fixed base Ay FHERFR—2 2
41 NBOPC240070 |Tension base cover (VS-Y9) FriavBhR—(Vs-Y9) 1
5 HT240180 Sh-nut S+ 9
6] NBCHT240101 |Lower thread detection sensor disk FTHRBHE Y —F 1 XD 9
7 RR240670 Tension wheel nut (CKD) Friavkd =L+ v b (CKD) 9
8 RR240280 Felt (DSH-YN) 7 L+ DSH-YN) 1
9 RR240300C Tension a' ssy (DS) HEBTASSY (0S) 9
10 NBOHT240290 [Tension wheel a'ssy FrLa kg LT 9
1 NBORR240510  |Thread spring adjusting plate N G SEC2 9
12] NB2RD240154 [Dial tension a'ssy(DS) HA XL AKTTHE 0 9
13] NBORR240310 |{Thread guide plate upper (DSH-YN) %ERTL— bk + E(DSH-YN) 1
14] NBORR240320 |Thread guide plate lower (DSH-YN) RERTL—k - F OSH-YN) 1
15| NBOPC240060 |{Tension base case a' ssy (VS-Y9) Fuiavih—2X Assy(VS-Y9) 1
16] NBOGK240110 |Tension base bracket - L (S9) T avBR—R - L(59) 1
17] NBOOK240100 |[Tension base bracket - R(S9) FriavBR—2 -RE9 1
18 NBOQK240080  [Second thread guide plate (S9) BEoAERTL— (9 1
19 EBY02583 G1209 - switch board with thread detection 1209 - KRS RIRF R 1 v FHIR 1
20| NBORR240660 [LED oil avoid rubber plate LED;H®E 4 = L3R 1
21 SW240030 Sponge rubber (DSH-ZN) ZH ¥ = L (DSH-ZN) i
22) NBORR240390  |Number label BESANL 1
23 EBYD1627 H2074, 16 needle flat cable(Z12) H2074. 16575y br—TN (21D 1
51 Pan screw M3 x4 +ERAEFANRD MIx4
52 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 +EREFFRE2 YT BAA b M3x8
53 Hex.nut M4 I (With plain washer) RAETY b M B EESM)
54 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 RETUAIL b M2x3
55 Hex.nut SM11/64 (With washers) KAF v b SHT/64(RES /RERT)
56 Truss screw M3x5 +FRE PSRN S M35
57 Flush screw M4x8 +FRA MRS WX
58 Truss screw M4x 10 TFRE RS RNRD W10
59 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 15 RARG TS ORILE N6x15
G/ 120411




07 Color change
Bz

BEVT-S9O01CAII

120214



07 Color change

B}z
|TEM§LIST No. DESCRIPTION EITE aTY NOTE
1 MR250010 Color change cover (VT-CS) &R H/— (VT-LS) 1
2 MG330090C Manual connecting shaft FHESF YT 1
3 (R330030 Color change motor fixing plate BRTE—F—RitTL—F 1
4 146330110 Color change motor (TS3617N111E24) BIBT E~5 — (TSI61TN111E24) 1
5 MR330000 Cotor change cam(VT-CS) BB T H L (VT-CS) 1
6 A8010109 Polyester slider (STW-FT150) YRS A &= (STH-FT150) 1
7 MR330020 Color change base (VI-CS) BT R—Z (VT-CS) 1
8 A9011285 DU bush with flange (K5F1510-23) F2FHDUT v 2 2 (K5F1510-23) 1
9 MG330080 Color change set col lar BRIEY FHS— 1
" 16330070 Potentiometer fixed plate RBFooait—g—REE7rFL—+ 1
10 MF510010 Potentiometer (M-22E10~050) RF 223 A —%— (N-22E10-050) 1
12 A9012127 E-ring($3) ERE A GRS 5
13 A%010136 Ball bearing(L-1050Z2) R—=LR7 1 25 (L-105022) 5
14 KX330160 Connecting roller shaft fegigal i 5
51 Truss screw M5x 8 +FERMA FSRMRD W58
52 Hex. socket boit M6x20(With washers) RARGAIL b M6 x 20CEEBE /FEET)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 ARERGAIL + Wx8
54 Pan screw M4x 10 FERAFRDKS WX 10
(With washers) (FER AREE)
55 Pan screw M3x6 +FERAFARNRT M3x6
(With washers) CRES /R ER(T)
56 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M4x 10 FRAFRITLEA D (F5E) Mx10
57 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M6x8 FRAFUTIEA R U (K FA5%) Wox8
58 Hex. socket bolt M3x6W@ith washers) ARAFRMARIL b M3x6CFES /S RERD
59 Hex.nut M6 M (With washers) ATy b N6 3 (TER NRER)
G7 111214




0BA DOrive A

BED A

51

S
*("t,,'
(A

BEVT-SQO1CAII

120214



08A Drive A
EXEH A

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION e oTY NOTE
i ME310030 Tension bolt bracket FroavkLEISry b 1
2 EDY00430 2000 servo motor (TS4747N3200E600) 20004 —~ 7K E— 4 — (TS474TN3200E600) 1
3 ME310040 Main shaft motor spacer FWME—F—RAR—H— 1
4 ME310010 IMain shaft motor bracet FWME—H2—T35v k- 1
5 {4E310000 ]Main shaft motor pulley (S3M, P=16) FEE—4 —F—1) —(SM, P=16) 1
6 A8010142 Ball bearing with snhap ring(6901ZZNR) R—IARTF Y 2 Lk 2 Bt (69017ZNR) 1
7 ME310050 Hex. post (PLSFB7-22. 5) B (PLSFBT-22. 5) 4
8 ME310020 Main shaft motor bearing plate TWME—S—WBIL— 1
9 MR310010 ldler spacer FAES—RA—H— 2
10 A8019097 Idler (TPBSN40-20) 74 ¥5— (TPBSN40-20) 2
1 A8020248 Timing belt (B150S3M1305) 24 2 A b (BI50S3HI305) 1
12 MR310033 Main shaft upper pul ley (S3M, P=60) F8E T—1)— (SN, P=60) 1
13 MR310080 Pulley flange T—y—7352 1
14 MR790000 Rotary angle label EEH 5 AN 1
15 R310070 Angle gauge a4t 1
16 ME250160 Hex. post (PLSBWRK7-40) 7 %24 (PLSBWRKT-40) 1
i ME250081 Main shaft cover (CAIl) E#hH/—CAT) 1
18 ME250140 Encoder cover (CAT) Tra—HF—hs—(CAT) 1
19 MF510000 Encoder (With fixed flange) ITva—4F—@F75.S[) 1
20 AS01307 Coup1ing (MCJ16-6-6) Hw T 2T MCI16-6-6) 1
21 ME310070 Encoder bracket (CAT) Tya—F—T545y k(AT 1
22 MR250030 S-Cover stud SHiIl—RB v K 3
23 SK480030 Frange unit 75uSBazy b 1
24 ME310060 Bearing plate(CAIL) T L— b (CAT) 1
b1 Hex. socket balt M5x30With plain washer) FRETUFAI b MEx 30 (ERESM)
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(With washers) FRARERIL b MEx15(RER /R EET)
53 Hex. nut M5(With washers) ATy M CEEE AREERD)
54 Hex. socket balt M4 x20With washers) RERAEAIL b MEx 20 (FEE ARESRMD)
55 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x6 RERIEA R (L IFH%) MEx6
56 Sems pan screw with washers M4 x 10 EEMA+FRIT S R DR T Mx10
57 Hex. socket bolt M12x35 ABAEAIL b W2x35
58 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) MGx8 FRATUTIE A R D (CIFEH ) M6x8
59 Flush screw M3x6 +FREMAPHR S M3x6
60 Truss screw M4 x6 FFERGRFTRNRD M6
61 Hex. socket bolt M4x12 RATFUTHRL  Mx12
62 Sems hex. socket bolt with washers M4 x 10 ESMAARANRGRIL - Wx10
63 Hex. socket bott M5x 12 With washers) ANAREHIL b WX 12(FES NREERD)

G7 120202




08B Drive B

B8 B

BEVT-SQ01CAI

120214



088 Drive B
EREH B

ITEM L1ST o DESCRIPTION #&% 0 TY NOTE

i ME250100 Side panel CEGE YN 1

2 ME250070 Rear pane! (CAT) 17 34 JL(CAT) 1

3 MR250030 S-Gover stud SHIS—R5 v K 7

4 ME250090 Arm side cover (CAT) F—LB@EHA—CAT) 1

5 MR790020 Barudan logotype /(Ii:’f’/u:f?——ﬁ 1

51 Truss screw M4 x 6 FFERE R SRS Wix6
G7 120202




10A-1 Pantograph drive A
PeEEEN A

BEVT-SQO1CAI I

120214



1T0A—1 Pantograph drive A
FrERE) A
NEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION 2% Q' TY NOTE
11 FR92330438A520A [Sauare pantograph a’ ssy 330 x 438 (P=520) £ HASSY 330 x 438 (P=520) 1
2 [ME730001 Product pantograph stay a’ ssy (300 x 430) 5 SR T —ASSY (300 x 430) 1set
3 MH730020 Product pantograph hold spring (R) REHWIAER) 1
4 MH730060 Arm bracket hold spring BIEERTAR 2
5 MH730071 Slide plate (DT-ZN) A34 FFL—k OT-2N) 2
6 LA730610 Positioning pin fE R A AL b 2
7 A9012437C  [Knob nut( 32 M6) 7 7% v+ (H32 46 4
8 ME730011 Pantograph stay main body bracket (300 x 430) BRATF—=KETS v + (300 x430) 1
9 MH730030 Product pantograph hotd spring(L) WEBFTARD 1
10 MH730150 Product pantograph spacer (V=400) BB R R—4— (V=400) 2
51 Truss screw M3x8 TFRT S RPRT WIx8
52 Truss screw M3 x4 FEFERfS T RMARD x4
53 Hex. cap nut M3 II RAKF v~ M3 3
54 Hex.nut #4 m RETy M 3E
55 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M4x8 RARMIEH D (FE) Mx8
120202

G7




10A-2 Pantograph drive A

ReERED A @/1 /z

BEVT-SQO1CAL I

)

120214



1T0A-—-2

Pantograph drive A
HERE) A

iTE LIST No

DESCRIPTION EE Q'Y NOTE
1 A9012437C Knob nut (¢ 32 16) 2 TF v (32 M6} 4
2 NME730030 Pantograph a’ ssy (250 x 400) —~ FEHASSY (250 x 400) 1set
3 KF730770 Glip(100L) 21y 7100 2
4 KF730760 Clip(150L) 20) w7 1500) 2
5 KF730790 Clip(200L) 1) v 72000 4
6 ME730020 Pantograph (250 x 400) — 284 (250 x 400) 1
¥ 111215




Pantograph drive B
PEkEn B

108

120214

BEVT-S901CAII



10B Pantograph drive B
#EREN B
|TEN‘J‘LHST No. DESCRIPTION AR 0Ty NOTE
1 ME 780000 Bearing label (CAL) RS <L (CAT) 1
2 A9011244 Bear ing unit (UFLO02D) 5= b (UFLOOD) 1
3 £DY00430 2000 servo motor (TS4747N3200E600) 20044 — 7R E— & — (TS4747N3200E600) 1
4 11E480140 H-shaft motor bracket HEBE—2—T Sy b 1
5 {IR480220 H, V-shaft motor drive pulley Wil € — 2 —BEE) T —1) — 1
6 ME480110 H-shaft drive shaft HERER T &+ 7 b 1
7 AS010141 Deep groove ball bearing(6003ZZNR) B E 452 (6003ZZNR) 1
8 ME480160 H-shaft col lar Hets v 7 b HS— 1
] ME480080 H-shaft timing pulley HEBE— 5 —RB T — 1) — 1
10 A8020247 Timing belt (B150S3M258) 24 22 F KL+ (BI50SIN258) 1
11 ME480121 H-shaft sensor fixing plate Héftz 2t —BR i 7 L— bk 1
12 A9068156 Miniature ¢lamp (MB-2) 2=4H352FMB8-2) 1
13 EDY00270 Photo interruppter (GP1A75E) TH b 85T R (GPIATSE) 1
14 MME480020 H-shaft drive pul ley HERER 7Y 1) — 1
15 HH481980 & 19 clamp p10EY HSUT 1
16 \ME480150 H-shaft belt clamp set HE§R L b OS2 THT 1
17 ME480060 H-shaft belt clamp HEARIL F OS2 1
18 ME480030 Timing belt (030-MA3-20000E-L) 84 2T Rl (030-MA3-20000E-L) 1
19 A9012051 E-ring ¢6 ERIEAW ¢6 2
20 MME480050 H-shaft beft tension shaft HE<JL b F o avive T b 1
21 ME480100 H-shaft belt tension bracket HE_L b Fosav T34y b 1
22 AS012164 Thrust washer (R-TW0815) L—AYRIR LTy e—R-THOBIS) 2
23 ME480040 H-shaft timing puliey HEg 3t B 7 — 1 — 1
24 ME480130 H-shaft connecting blacket HEWBEE TS 7w b 1
25 ME480071 H-shaft sensor plate Hiftz o —FL— b 1
26 E480300 V-shaft base (CAT) VBl < — 2 (CAT) 1set
27 ME480180 V-shaft flame stay L Vi D L— LA F—L 1
28 ME480220 V-shaft base flame (CAT) Vil ) —2 7 L—L (CAT) 1
29 ME480180 V-ghaft flame stay R Ve 7 L— L AT —R 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 18 RARGTIIOHIL b M6x18
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 30 AAFUTARIL b W5 % 30
53 Hex.nut M5(With washers) AETy b M (FES NrER)
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x30(With washers) ABFUTAIL b M5 % 30 (FRER /SREBRA)
55 Hex. socket bott M4x12(With washers) AARAAIL - M 12CRESR REEH)
56 Hex. socket bott M5x15With washers) ARATAAI b M5 x 15 (PES /RERD)
57 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x6 REFUFIE AR D (K IFEH%E) M58
58 Sems pan screw with washers M4 x 10 E2MA+FREFRMERD Mx10
59 Pan screw M2.6x5 TEREF RN D M2.6x5
60 Pan screw M3 x4 +FEREF DR MIx4
61 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 REREAIL - M5x 18
62 Hex. socket bolt M6x 15 (With washers) RERGHRIL b M6 x 16 (RER /I REEA)
63 Hex. socket flush bolt M5x8 RAFFMAIL b M5x8
64 Sems pan screw with washers M3x6 BEEABA+FRATFRPRS W3x6
65 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 20 (With washers) ABRAEAI b M5 x 20 CRESR N EEH)
66 Flush screw M4x 10 +FREA MRS M x10
67 120202




A

10C Pantograph drive C
@ C

BEVT-SQ01CAT I

51-\\%§

120214



1o0C Pantograph drive C
#ERE) C
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION e QTy NOTE
1 ME480320 H-shaft linear cover (CAI) Hith') =7 h/<—(CAT) 2
2 ME480092 H-shaft |inear shaft HE =7 v 2 b 2
3 A9014217 0-ring (CO00154) 0') 277 (GO0OT5A) 4
4 ME480360 H-shaft siide block a’ssy HEh R 5« K70 w2 ASSY 2 set
5 NME480002 Bal! bush(CB-16UU) K—n T v 2 2 (CB-16UL) 4
8 ME480012 H-shaft slide block HEZ 51 KIow s 2
51 Truss screw M4 x6 +FRE FFTRPHD WX
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 18 RERTIS UM+ M6x18
53 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M4éx 10 RATUTIE A 2 (K IFH%K) Mx10
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x8 RABRMTS LRI b W5x8
G/ 120202




100 Pantograph drive D
PEVEND

BEVT-S901CAII

120214



10D Pantograph drive D
HEES) D
ITEM L 1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&5% Q'Y NOTE
1 ME250131 V-shaft motor cover (CAT) VB E— 4 —H /83— (CAT) 1
2 EDY00420 100 servo motor (TS4746N3200E600) 10004 — 5RE— & — (T84746N3200E600) 1
3 ME480210 V-shaft motor bracket (CAI) VBBE—42—TJ 354 kCAL) 1
4 ME480170 V-shaft motor plate VBl E—S—TL— b 1
5 MR480220 H, V-shaft motor drive pulley WEE—~ 2 —RIp F—1) — 1
6 A9020246 Timing belt (B150S3M303) &4 T LF ALk (BI5083M303) 1
7 A9068155 Heat resisting colgate tube (KCN19-10) f2RE LA — b F 2 — F (KCN19-10) 1
8 \E480271 Tube clamp Fa—TJu507 1
9 MR480200 V-shaft drive pulley VERERH T — 1 — 1
10 A9010133 Bear ing (FL608ZZ) RV 7 (FL60BZZ) 2
i ME480340 Base stud R—RZRE YK 4
12 MR480240 V-shaft motor timing pulley VB E—4 —H#T—1 — 1
13 MR480060 V-shaft drive shaft VEHER BB 1
14 A9013083 Wave washer (WW-8) K (WW-8) 1
15 ME480350 V-shaft plate(CAIL) Vil L— + (CAL) 1
16 ME250001 V-shaft pulley cover (CAT) Vel F—3) —Hs8—(CAT) 1
51 Truss screw M4x6 FFER FSRDERY WEx6
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x15(With washers) RARGHEIL b Mx15(FEE ARESH)
53 Flush screw M5x10 FERFMAF S M5 x 10
54 Hex. socket boit M4 x10(Spring washer) REBREGAIL b M4 X 10 (/URESR)
55 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x6 RANRFIEA RS (FHKE) MEx6
56 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M4x5 RARGIEA TS (IFHE) Mx5
57 Hex. socket flange bolt M4 x 12 KARFTSOHIL b Mx12
G7 111216




120214

A
8

1
9§
l"'f

)

-

51

r T
\
o8-8 \\
3

N
§
OV

PR EN E
o,
3

10E Pantograph drive E
51

BEVT-S901CAI |



10E Pantograph drive E
2ERS) E
|TIEMJ]LHST No. DESCRIPTION &% aTY NOTE
1 ME480240 V-shaft sensor fixing plate Vit g —BRE T L— b 1
2 EDY00270 Photo interruppter (GPT1A75E) T+ b4 2B S5 TH (GPIATSE) 2
3 ME250020 V-shaft side cover VEIBIRE /3 — 2
4 A9068156 Miniature clamp (MB-2) =552 FMB-2) 2
5 WR480111 V-shaft belt clamp 1A ) 1
6]  NR480170  [Timing belt (015-MA3-20000E-L) B4 22 AN - (015-WA3-20000E-L) 1l prece
7 AS012164 Thrust washer (R-TW0815) =B YRS LDy e —R-THOBIE) 2
8 {1R480210 V-shaft timing pulley VR T — 1) — 1
9 A8012051 E-ring ¢6 ERLE A 66 1
10 ME480260 V-shaft pulley bracket VE Fe ) =TSy 1
1 MR480260 V-shaft belt tension shaft VBRI R FL LAY T b 1
12 1ME480230 V-shaft sensor plate Vit oy —FL— b 1
13 ME480290 V-shaft belt spacer VBRI b RR—H— 1
4 NEA480280 V-shaft slide plate(CAI) VBIZ 54 FFL— bk (CAT) 1
15 IE480250 LM guide (2SRS15MUU+550LMS) LM A K (2SRS15MUU+550LHS) 1
16 ME250011 V-shaft cover (CAI) Vil 51 /{— (CAT) 1
51 Truss screw M4 x6 +FERAE LSANRS Mx6
52 Pan screw M3 x4 FFERAEFTRPRD W3x4
53 Pan screw M2.6x5 TFREFTRPRD M2 6x5
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(With washers) RAFUTRIL - Mo x 15 (RES s RERT)
55 Hex.nut M4 T RATy b M 238
56 Plain washer M4 TS M
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With washers) AARAAIL b Mx12(FES SREE)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 20 With plain washer) ARSI b M x 20 (FRESAT)
59 Sems hex. socket bolt with washers M3x 10 ERMARANEAFTAIL b M3x 10
60 Sems hex. socket bolt with washers M3x 8 ESABAR AR AL b U3x 8
61 Flush screw M3x6 +FRFMAFT W6
62 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 ARERMAAIL - W4x8
63 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 RERMAIL - M3x8
G/ 111216



11A Control A

T A

BEVT-SQO1CAT

120214



1T1TA Control A
S A
WEMLIST No. DESCRIPTION EIETE aTy NOTE
1 ME250040 Controller stay(CAX) A2 hB—32F 4 (CA) 1
2 MR510002 Emergency stop switch fixed plate FERBUER A v FRYT T L— b 1
3 £P534355 Emergency stop switch a’ssy JERBIER A v FAssy 1
4 A8054059 USB-memory 26B (RUF-C16S-BL/U2) USB A % 1) 268 (RUF-G165-BL/U2) 1
5 EAY092A11 VT-2 automat VI-24— k<o b 1
6 ME250051 Controller bracket(CAT) v ka—=5TS5y b (CAL) 1
7 ME250030 CGontroller base(CAL) AL FA—3R—Z(CAT) 1
8 ME250060 Controller cover (CAT) 22 kA—5Hh/8—(CAT) 1
51 Pan screw M4 x 8 (With washers) FEAGF ANRS MEXCEES /RESLT)
52 Pan screw M4 x 10 (With washers) FRREGFRNRD MxI10(FBE /REE)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x5 REREARIL b W4x5
54 Truss screw M4 x6 +FERE FSRARD M6
55 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 (With washers) AEFUFHIL b MEX 15 (PES /CREBEH)
G7 120214



118 Control B
5 B @

BEVT-S9C1CAI ]

120214



118 Control B
Hi1E B
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&4% o1y NoTE
1 EBY03231 B1410 driver board (VT servo) IB1410 ES A 18—iR— K (VT4 —K) 1
2 [E250150 Driver board base K54 R—R—FR—-2 1
3 ME250170 Hex. post (FLSBWRK7-70) AA K (PLSBURK 7-70) 4
4 EDY00450 VT servo AC driver set VTH—RAC K 5 A s{—+y k 1set
5 EDY00410 AC servo driver (VT servo) ACH— K S (78— (VT H ) 3
6 EDY00440 Cooling fan(VT servo) AT 7 2 VTH—t) 1
1 EFY00030 Gooling fan bracket RHD7 TSk 1
8 EDY00460 VT servo 11020 power unit VTH—H11020/8D—2 2w b 1
51 Pan screw M3 x 6 (With washers) FFERAFTRNRS MIx6(EESR NREST)
52 Pan screw M4 x 8 With washers) FERFFRNF D MAxSCEER NRERD
53 Sems pan screw with washers M4x 10 BEEERTRREF AMRD Wx10
54 Pan screw M4 x 6 (With washers) +FREF RS Mx6CRESR s SRERRD)
55 Truss screw M4x 30 +FERMF FSRMRT WX 30
G7 120214




12 Accessories
TR &

120214

BEVT-S9OTCAIT <



12 Accessories
{TI& &
ITEM L 1ST Mo DESCRIPTION #&% 0Ty NOTE
1 ME710001 Spoo! holder a’ssy(S9) I TASSY (89) 1set
2 HT240490 Thread guide ceramic (Gray) 0 (RE) 1 fé;gg;fd'e enly
3 MET10040 Thread guide plate(S9) EfRH4 ETL— R (S9) 1
4 HT240480 Thread guide ceramic (White) #0(@f) 12
5 HP241431C Second spool holder unit complete (D=13.5) ZUBAIIMAKRER(D=13.5) 9
6 ME710050 Tension washer (CAL) KREAF T o —(CAI) 9
1 ME710020 Spool holder support stub(CAT) RILTRAFECAL) 2
8 MET10011 Spool holder pillar (CAT) RIATFRECAT) 2
9 KF710390 Spool holder felt(8x34x ¢70) HILT =)L (8x34x $T0) 9
10 HT710000 Spool holder pin RIAFE 9
1 ME710061 Spool holder pillar nut RUTERS Y b 2
12 ME710030 Spool holder base(S9) HRIFAR—2(59) 1
13 ME710080 Spoo!| holder base rubber HRITA—RTL 5
14 MET10070 Spool holder base bracket (CAT) HRAFR—ATS 45w b CAL) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x10(With washers) ARARMAAIL b USx 10 CRES s RER)
52 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M4x4 FRAFATIE A 2 S IFH%E) Mxd
53 Truss screw M5x 20 +FERA FSRNRS W% 20
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(With washers) FRAFUTARIL b MEx 15(FER RERH)
G/ 120214




13 Lower thread roll

TRE

%/

A\

A2 AN

BEVT-SO01CAT I

120214



13 Lower thread roll
TR
PTEM L1 '
ST No. DESCRIPTION BB Q'Y NOTE
1 ME620010 Lower thread roll a ssy(CAILl) i
FHRBFASSY (CAL) 1set [F57, .
2 A9019072  [Plain washer (4x ¢ 13xt1.2) TFHS 4 $13x11.2) VI G
rTvar
3] A9019101  [shim ring(RBO0SO2005) & 111) 2 %7 (RBOOBD12005) o~2\¥yY
Fiaw
4 A8019102 Shim ring (RB008012010) L 41) & 4 (RBOOSO12010) 0 ~ 2[Ftien
e
5 [MH620090 Col lar 5— Opt
ns 2 5505,
6 MR620072 Cam lever HLbsi— 1 [ntier
T Fa
7| WHB20120  [Bobbin hold screw REBTA 1 [
P ENS
8 MR620062 Plate spring T TRE o 1 (omtior
e A e
9 MH620070 Rubber ring oL I
AFvay
10 [MR620042 Thread roll lever a' ssy %85 Ls3i—Assy 1 |l
FFoay
11 MR620110 Return spring YR—2RIYLY 1 Ry
A Fia
12 ME620000 Lower thread rol! base(CAT) FTHEFR—X (CAL) 1 “”g"”
A Fan
13 ME620040 Lower thread tension bracket a’ ssy(CAI) THhTFoarTI4 v FASSY(CAT) 1set "lf";“i”
av
14 MH620141 Tension for lower thread rotl THBEFBTUVIY 1 ;Mj‘“”
aw
15 ME620030 Lower thread tension bracket (CAI) FHFoarT34y b CAT) 1 %’:;‘m
A
16 HT240480 Thread collar (For spool holder, white) O RITREE) 1LY
aw
17 KF710390 Spoot hotder felt (8x34x ¢70) HRIELT TR BX34x ST0) 1LY
al
18 HT710000 Spool holder pin REFED 1 [etion
rFeay
19 NME620020 Lower spool holder base(CAT) THEFA—X (CAL) 1 Eﬁﬂ'f”
Fiaw
20 ME250180 Arm side cover (CAll /For lower thread roll) 7 —~LEEN A~ (CAL/ T K%M 1 gﬁ;"’.”
3l P g
51 Truss screw N4 x 12(With spring washer) +FRF FIRPRT M 12030 ERMT) ﬁ;;‘»’f"
A
52 Hex.nut W4 1 REFY - W E ot jon
FFua
53 Hex. socket bolt M3x 5 (With washers) RARERIL b W35 (FES, 8 FERH) sy
P
54 Hex.nut M4 I (With spring washer) AET Y bW IO RESE) Py
Fdia
55 Hex.nut M3 T (With washers) Afid b W3 CRER, /SRER) 35T
w3
56 Truss screw M3x12 +EREG FSRMRD Wx12 otson
A Foa
57 Truss screw M4 x 12 +ERR FSRMAT WMx12 by
A Jia
58 Truss screw N4 x 40 FERAG R 5 RRD W x40 ot sor
7 r3A
59 Truss screw B4 x6 +ERA FSRARD WxE It on
FFvar
G7 111217




I

N D E X

—

L1IST HNo. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. [TEM
1A9010073 03 7[1A9020247 108 10
A9010109 07 6{/A9020248 08A 11
149010133 10D 10[/A9052028 02C 12
£9010136 07 13[A9052078 028 18
1A9010139 048 33]{A9054059 11A 4
9010140 03 20]{A9056040 02A n
A9010141 108 7}1A9056041 02C 9
1A9010142 08A 6{/A9056056 05 6
A9011244 108 2|lA9056057 02D 3
1A9011285 07 8[lA2068002 05 u
A9011286 028 14||A9068146 02D 8
1A9011312 04A 18]|A9068155 10D 7
1A9011313 02C 7|/A9068156 108 12
A9012051 108 19[A9068156 10E 4
A9012051 10E ofEAY092411 11A 5
A9012127 05 2|lEBYo1627 06 23
A9012127 07 12|{EBY02583 06 19
A9012127 o2cC 3||EBY03231 118 1
Ag012127 04B 24JIEDY00270 108 13
A9012164 10B 22][EDY00270 10E 2
A9012164 10E 7{EDY00410 118 5
A9012421 03 8[[EDY00420 10D 2
A9012437C 10A—1 7[[EDY00430 08A 2
1A9012437C 10A—2 1[[EDY00430 108 3
A9012465 02D 5||EDY00440 118 6
'A9012471 048 6||EDY00450 118 4
A9012490 0 1 11||[EDY00460 118 8
Ag012539 04A 8||EDY00600 028 25
A9012540 o4cC 6[|EFY00030 118 1
A9012548 04D 11|[EP534355 11A 3
A9012553 00B 7[lEP535140 02D 9
'A9013066 028 8[[EP536170 02D 12
A9013071 08A 20[[FN07001101 04A 30
A9013083 10D 14|[FR92330438A520A 10A—1 [
49014167 04A 24JHB230070C 03 14
A9014211 02D 2|lHB230080C 03 15
Ag014211 048 20[1HB230262C 04c 4
A9014217 10C 3[HB230271¢ 04cC 1
A9015011 02C 18|[HB230620 03 10
1A9019072 13 2[HB230751 04A 4
A9019097 08A 10lHB230800C 03 16
149019101 13 3[HH481980 01 6
149019102 13 4flHH481980 10B 15
A9019105 00A 6||HP241431C 12 5
149020246 10D 6[|HS210031 01 10

-1-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No SECTION N, I TEW
210051 02 A 8][kX330160 07 “ 14)
H$210300 02A 9[lLA730610 10A— 1 6
HT230120 04A 26][MB295250 028 16/
HT230340 048 32MB295260 02B 2]
HT230471 048 8[MB295270 028 21
HT230730 048 9|MB295290 028 20
HT230750 048 7|ME110003 00A 5|
HT230760 048 13{ME110011 00C 2
HT240180 06 5|ME 110040 00C 3
HT240480 12 4ME110050 00C [
HT240480 13 16{ME120012 00B 2
HT240490 12 2|ME 120031 00B 4
HT270063 04D 5|ME120041 008 3
HT270182 028 11|ME120053 008 1
HT710000 12 10[[ME 120061 00B 9
HT710000 13 18[ME120071 00B 8
KC250483 0 1 9|ME120080 008 6
KC271001 02A 10[ME 120090 008 5
KC271120C 028 13[[ME210001 00A 1
KC271940C 02A 4fME210010 00A 3
KF220530 0 1 16|[ME210021 DOA 2
KF220710 01 15[[ME210040 01 2
KF221020 01 17ME210050 01 3
KF230501 03 22|[ME210060 02C 19
KF230531 05 3lME220000 01 B
KF230531 04B 25[ME220010 01 12
KF230680 03 23|ME230011 05 7]
KF232130 04A 25/ME230021 02C 15
KF710390 12 9|ME230030 02C 11
KF710390 13 17|ME230050 04A 16
KF730760 10A—2 4fIME230060 02C 1|
KF730770 10A—2 3|ME230070 03 1
KF730790 10A—2 5[ME230130 02cC 16
KL220140 01 14ME230140 02C 17
KL270450 02¢C 6|ME250001 10D 16
KN272010 028 9|ME250011 10E 16
KN272401 02A 3|ME250020 10E 3
KN272401 05 8[ME250030 11A 7
KN272401 02C 14ME250040 11A 1|
KY230040 04A 10[[ME250051 11A 6|
KX250081 01 1[IME250060 11A 8
KX250081 028 1[ME250070 08B 2
KX270010 028 6[ME250081 08A 17
KX270370 04D 13ME250090 08B 4
KX270430 02A 6{[ME250100 08B i

-2-




I

N D E X

L1ST No. SECTION No. | ITEM]| LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM
ME250110 04E 4| ME480240 10E i
ME250120 04E 3[ME480250 10E 15
ME250131 10D 1|ME480260 10E 10
IME250140 08A 18|[ME480271 10D 8
HHIE250150 11B 2[ME480280 10E 14
iME250160 08A 16{ME480290 10E 13
ME250170 118 3|ME480300 10B 26
IME250180 13 20[ME480320 10C 1
ME270000 02A 2|ME480340 10D 1
IME270010 02A 5{ME480350 10D 15
IME270020 02A 11/[ME480360 10C 4
WE270030 02B 24]ME510000 02D 10
ME270040 02B 12[ME510010 02D 1
ME270050 02B 15|ME620000 13 12
ME310000 08A 5{ME620010 13 1
ME310010 08A 4|ME620020 13 19
IWE310020 08A 8{ME620030 13 15
ME310030 08A 1[ME620040 13 13
IME3 10040 08A 3|ME710001 12 i
IME310050 08A 7ME710011 12 8
ME310060 08A 24JME710020 12 [
IME310070 08A 21[ME710030 12 12
ME480002 10C 5[[ME710040 12 3
IME480012 10C 6[[ME 710050 12 6
IME480020 108 14|ME710061 12 1
ME480030 10B 18|ME710070 12 14
INE480040 108 23[ME710080 12 13
iME480050 108 20|ME730001 1T0A—1 2
ME480060 108 17|ME730011 10A—1 8
IME480071 108 25[ME730020 10A—2 6
ME480080 108 o|ME730030 10A—2 2
ME480092 10C 2[ME790000 108 n
ME480100 10B 21[[MF210070 028 17
ME480110 108 6|MF210080 028 19
ME480121 10B 11{MF510000 08A 19
MF480130 108 24[MF510010 07 10
ME480140 108 4|MG330070 07 1"
HE480150 108 16[MG330080 07 9
ME480160 108 8fIMG330090C 07 2
ME480170 10D 4|MG330110 07 4
ME480180 108 29[}MH230100 04A 13
ME480190 108 27|MH620070 13 9
ME480210 10D 3[[MH620090 13
ME480220 108 28[]MH620120 13
ME480230 10E 12)MH620141 13 14

-3-




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. [ ITEM]| LIST No SECTION No. | ITEM
MH730020 10A—1 3{INBOPC240070 06 4
MH730030 10A—1 9|INBOQK230000 04C 5
Wt 730060 10A—1 4|NBOQK230010 04C 3|
MH730071 10A—1 5[INB0GK 230020 04cC 8
MH730150 10A—1 10[INBOGK 230050 048 19

1K210041 00A 4[INBOGK 230070 04B 27
{iK230080C 04C 10[[NBOGK 230080 04B 14)
MK510100 02D 13[[NBOGK 230090 048 17
NR220001 01 5[[NBOGK230100 048 18|
lIR220020 0 1 4[INBOGK 230120 048 23
HR220030 0 1 13|NBOQK230150 048 31
MR250010 07 1INBOGK230160 048 30]
HR250030 08A 22||NB0GK 230180 048 2
MR250030 08B 3[INBoGK 230200 048 3
MR270000 02B 23[INBOGK230210 03 24
11R310010 08 A 9|INBOGK230220 03 12|
{1R310020 03 26[[NBOQK 230230 03 1]
HR310033 08A 12|INB0QK230290 04 A 1
MR310041 01 7|[NBOQK230300 04A 3
MR310070 08A 15[[NBOGK230310 04A 5
MR310080 08A 13|INBOQK230330 04A 20]
MR330000 07 5[[NBOQK 230380 04 A 7
MR330020 07 7{INBOGK 230390 04A 17
MR330030 07 3|INBOGK230420 04A 21
MR480060 10D 13|NBOQK 240011 05 5
MR480111 10E 5|INBOQK 240020 05 9
MR480170 10E 6{INBOGK240080 06 18
HR480200 10D 9|NBoGK 240100 06 17
MR480210 10E glNBoaK240110 06 16
MR480220 108 5[INBoaK 250000 04E 1
MR480220 10D 5|[NB0QK 250050 04E 5
MR480240 10D 12{[NBOGK270000 02C 5
NR480260 10E 11|[NB0QK270010 02G 8
MR510002 11A 2|NBOQK 270020 02C 13
MR620042 13 10[[NBOQK270040 02C 2
MR620062 13 g[INBoGK270050 02c 4
MR620072 13 6|INBOGK270070 o2c 10
¥R620110 13 11{NBOQK270190 04D 12
MR790000 08A 14|NBORR240310 06 13
MR790020 08B 5{INBORR240320 06 14
NBOHT230220 04B 4{INBORR240330 06 3
NBOHT240101 06 6{INBORR240390 06 22
NBOHT 240290 06 10[INBORR240510 06 1]
NBOKX270050 04D 14|NBORR240660 06 20|
NBOPC240060 06 15{NB20K 230030 04cC 2

—4-




I

N D E X

LIST Mo SECTION No. | ITEM]| LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM
NB20K230260 03 17|[RH230440 04A 21
INB20K240090 06 2|RH230450 04 A 28
INB2RD240154 06 12J[RH230460 04 A 29
PE270020 04D 2||RH230610 03 18
{PF270040 04D afRN230010 03 3
PF270050 04D 6[[RN230020¢2 03 4
10K230040 04C 9fIRN230030 03 5
0K230060C 04B 15/[RN230040 03 6
1QK230110C 04B 21|RR230131 048 10
QK230170 048 1]RR230140 048 12
(K230190C 04B 5|[RR230151 048 1
10230240 03 9[RR240280 06 8
10K2302506 03 21/[RR240300C 06 9
0K230271 03 19|lRR240670 06 7
10K230280C 04A 19{1SG230180 04B 26
0K230320C 04B 34/[56230190 048 28
0K230340 04A 141156230220 04A 12
(K230350C 04A 231156230270 04cC 7
K230360C 04A 15/(SJ210171 02A ]
10K230370C 04A 9flSJ270012 028 3
10K230440 04E 2[1S4270022 028 4
QK230451 04A 6/{SJ270030 02B 7
0K230460 048 22184270040 02B 5
K230520 04A 1[54270123 028 2
10K230530 04A 22lS4270300 028 10
10K230540 048 16]{SK480030 08 A 23
10K230550 04B 29)1SL.270040 04D 8
10K230590 04 A 2||SW240030 06 21
0K230600 03 2
K240040C 05 4
0K240070 04E 6
0K240181 06 1
0K250020C 02C 21
10K250030 02C 20
10K270100C 02D 7
GK270110 02D 1
10K270120 02D 6
GK270130C 02D 4
10K270142 04D 1
0K270150 04D 3
0K270160 04D 9|l
0K270180 04D 10}

K270280 04D Ul
{RH230271 03 13|
RH230330C 03 251




